1
LTC1067/LTC1067-50
Rail-to-Rail, Very Low Noise
Universal Dual Filter Building Block
FEATURES DESCRIPTION
U
The LTC®1067/LTC1067-50 consist of two identical rail-
to-rail, high accuracy and very wide dynamic range 2nd

Mode 1
In Mode 1, the ratio of the external clock frequency to the
center frequency of each 2nd order section is internally
fixed at the part’s nominal ratio. Figure 3 illustrates Mode
1 providing 2nd order notch, lowpass and bandpass
outputs. Mode 1 can be used to make high order Butter-
worth lowpass filters; it can also be used to make low Q
notches and for cascading 2nd order bandpass functions
tuned at the same center frequency. Mode 1 is faster than
Mode 3.
Please refer to the Operating Limits paragraph under Appli-
cations Information for a guide to the use of capacitor CC.
Linear Technology’s universal switched-capacitor filters
are designed with a fixed internal, nominal fCLK/fO ratio.
The LTC1067 has a 100:1 fCLK/fO ratio and the
LTC1067-50 has a 50:1 fCLK/fO ratio. Filter designs often
require the fCLK/fO ratio of each section to be different from
the nominal ratio and in most cases different from each
other. Ratios other than the nominal value are possible
with external resistors. Operating modes use external

occur.
Output Loading
The op amps on the LTC1067/LTC1067-50 have a rail-to-
rail output stage. The output loading issues can be divided
into resistive loading effects and capacitive loading ef-
fects.
Resistive loading effects the maximum output signal swing.
This effect is shown in the typical performance curves.
Note that the load on the output must include both the
feedback resistor and any external load resistor. For
example, consider the following situation: the part is
running on split power supplies, the section is configured
in Mode 3, the R4 resistor is 20k and an external 20k load
is connected from the LP node to ground. The load on the
LP output is 20k in parallel with 20k, or 10k. All testing on
the LTC1067/LTC1067-50 is done with a 10k load. For the
best results, the load resistance on all output pins should
be at least 10k.
Capacitive loading reduces the stability of the op amps.
The signal at the output of a switched-capacitor filter is

levels and oscillation may occur. The unused section
should be connected as shown in Figure 10.
Output Voltage Swing on a Single Supply Voltage
The typical performance curves show the output voltage
swing limitations. The curves show the output signal
swing, in volts peak-to-peak, versus the output load resis-
tance. The peak-to-peak swing is limited by the following
three considerations: the op amp’s output swings closer
to the negative supply than the positive supply, the AGND
pin is biased at the midpoint of the supplies and all
operating modes are inverting.
The op amps in the LTC1067/LTC1067-50 swing closer to
the negative supply rail than the positive supply rail. The
positive output voltage swing for single supply operation
is shown in Figures 11 and 12. The negative output voltage
swing is about 15mV for the LTC1067 and 10mV for the
LTC1067-50. The negative output voltage swing is nearly
independent of load resistance since the load in this case
is connected to the V – supply rail.
For single supply applications, the on-chip resistor divider

  0.189 – 0.196*
(4.801 – 4.978)
12 11 10 9
20
LTC1067/LTC1067-50
 LINEAR TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION 1997
PACKAGE DESCRIPTION
U
Dimensions in inches (millimeters) unless otherwise noted.
10675fs, sn1067  LT/TP 0698 4K • PRINTED IN USALinear Technology Corporation
1630 McCarthy Blvd., Milpitas, CA 95035-7417
(408) 432-1900 ● FAX: (408) 434-0507  ●  www.linear-tech.com
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
LTC1068-25 High Speed Quad Universal Building Block Filter 25:1 Clock-to-fO Ratio
LTC1068-50 Low Power Quad Universal Building Block Filter 50:1 Clock-to-fO Ratio
LTC1068-200 Low Noise, Oversampled Quad Universal Building Block Filter 200:1 Clock-to-fO Ratio
LTC1068 Quad Universal Building Block Filter 100:1 Clock-to-fO Ratio
LTC1562 Quad, Universal, Continuous Time Building Block 10kHz < fC < 150kHz
RELATED PARTS
TYPICAL APPLICATION